

No. A06-1504

State of Minnesota
In Court Of Appeals

Carolyn Sue Moore, petitioner,

Respondent,

and

Randall Scott Moore,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

RICHARD D. GOFF & ASSOCIATES

Richard D. Goff, Esq., #3566X
3908 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 630-0010

Attorneys for Appellant

**KATZ, MANKA, TEPLINSKY,
DUE & SOBOL, LTD.**

A. Larry Katz, #5396X
Susan A. Daudelin, Esq., #276285
225 South Sixth Street
Suite 4150
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 333-1671

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS BROAD DISCRETION IN EXTENDING RESPONDENT’S RIGHT TO RECEIVE TEMPORARY SPOUSAL MAINTENANCE FROM THE APPELLANT.	8
A. Standard of Review.	8
B. Respondent’s motion to extend her temporary maintenance award was filed before the end of the term of maintenance and the district court correctly determined it had jurisdiction to hear motion for modification.	9
C. The district court had the discretion to design an equitable, individualized solution in a unique, non-traditional set of circumstances.	15
D. The record is replete with evidence supporting the district court’s decision that the termination of Respondent’s award of maintenance under the prior order was unreasonable and unfair.	16
1. Respondent’s inability to complete her education and secure employment that would allow her to meet her reasonable needs constitutes a change of circumstances warranting an extension of temporary spousal maintenance.	17
2. Consideration of the factors necessary to support an award of spousal maintenance justifies the district court’s decision to extend the term of temporary spousal maintenance.	21

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED THE AUTHORITY ESTABLISHED UNDER MINN. STAT. SEC. 518.24 TO ORDER APPELLANT TO ASSIGN TO RESPONDENT INCOME HE HAD EARNED, BUT HAD NOT YET RECEIVED, AS SECURITY FOR ONGOING MAINTENANCE PAYMENTS.	24
III. THE PARTIES' FINANCIAL CIRCUMSTANCES SUPPORT THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION TO AWARD RESPONDENT A REASONABLE LEVEL OF NEED-BASED ATTORNEY FEES.	29
A. Standard of Review.	29
B. The district court properly awarded Respondent \$12,000 in need-based attorney fees and supported the award with appropriate findings.	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Minnesota Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<u>Dobrin v. Dobrin</u> , 569 N.W.2d 199 (Minn. 1997)	8, 15
<u>Eckert v. Eckert</u> , 216 N.W.2d 837 (Minn. 1974)	12
<u>Geske v. Marcolina</u> , 624 N.W.2d 813 (Minn. App. 2001)	29, 30
<u>Gessner v. Gessner</u> , 487 N.W.2d 921 (Minn. App. 1992)	8
<u>Gully v. Gully</u> , 599 N.W.2d 814 (Minn. 1999)	29
<u>Hecker v. Hecker</u> , 568 N.W.2d 705 (Minn. 1997)	17, 18
<u>Kemp v. Kemp</u> , 608 N.W.2d 916 (Minn. App. 2000)	8
<u>Loo v. Loo</u> , 520 N.W.2d 740 (Minn. 1994)	12
<u>Miller v. Miller</u> , 458 N.W.2d 105 (Minn. 1990)	13
<u>Poach v. Poach</u> , 392 N.W.2d 749 (Minn. App. 1986)	11
<u>Rapacke v. Rapacke</u> , 442 N.W.2d 340 (Minn. App. 1989)	13
<u>Reinke v. Reinke</u> , 464 N.W.2d 513 (Minn. App. 1990)	29
<u>Rubey v. Vannett</u> , 714 N.W.2d 417 (Minn. 2006), <i>rehearing denied</i> (June 8, 2006)	9-10
<u>Santillan v. Martine</u> , 560 N.W.2d 749 (Minn. App. 1997)	13, 21
<u>Toughill v. Toughill</u> , 609 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. App. 2000)	11
<u>Wibbens v. Wibbens</u> , 379 N.W.2d 225 (Minn. App. 1985)	11
<u>In re Marriage of Youker</u> , 661 N.W.2d 266 (Minn. App. 2003)	17
<u>Zagar v. Zagar</u> , 396 N.W.2d 98 (Minn. App. 1986)	24

Unpublished Minnesota Cases (attached following Conclusion)

<u>Charlsen v. Charlsen</u> , 1999 WL 326151 (Minn. App. 1999)	20
<u>McManus-Chase v. Chase</u> , 1996 WL 192981 (Minn. App. 1996)	19
<u>Stephenson v. Stephenson</u> , 1997 WL 309470 (Minn. App. 1997)	19

Statutes/Rules/Misc:

Minn. Stat. § 518.14, subd. 1	29-30
Minn. Stat. Sec. 518.24	24
Minn. Stat. §518.552, subd. 1	21
Minn. Stat. §518.552, subd. 2	21
Minn. Stat. § 518.64, subd. 2(a)	17
Minn. Stat. § 518.64, subd. 2(c)	17
